

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT 600 ARMY PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

DAIM-ODB

November 5, 2018

Mr. John Kieling, Chief Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodes Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, NM. 87505

RE: Final RCRA Facility Investigation Report, Parcel 13, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Kieling,

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this letter to serve as notification to the New Mexico Environment Department – Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED-HWB) that on or about April 4, 2017 both the Navajo Nation and the Pueblo of the Zuni received the *Final RFI Report, Parcel 13*, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico for review and comments. The 90-day Tribal review period for that document expired on July 2, 2017 and the Army has not received comments from either Tribe about this report.

Pursuant to our agreement, NMED agreed to issue the Army a Final Approval letter of the referenced report only after the Army demonstrates the Army has reviewed and responded to Tribal comments. With the expiration of the review period without comments, the Army assumes the Tribes have no comments.

If you have any questions or if I can provide additional information, please contact me at 505-721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR Digitally signed by PATTERSON.MARK.C.1229214493 Date: 2018.11.08 08:01:47 - 05'00'

Mark Patterson
BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Cc:

Mr. Dave Cobrain, NMED HWB

Mr. Ben Wear, NMED HWB

Mr. Chuck Hendrickson, USEPA

Mr. Ian Thomas, US Army BRACD

Mr. Michael Falcone, USACE

Mr. Steve Smith, USACE, Fort Worth

Mr. Richard Begay, Navajo Historic Preservation Officer

Mr. Kurt Dongoske, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

Dr. B.J Howerton, BIA



Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, BIA Zuni Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni

Ms. George Padilla, Navajo Nation BIA

Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI

Mr. Andrew Zink, SHPO

Ms. Eugenia Quintana, Navajo EPA FWDA Admin Record, Ohio

FWDA Admin Record, New Mexico